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STATE OF KISCONSIN 

BEFORE THE WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT RELATICNS COMMISSION 

- - - - c - - -. - - - - - . . - - -. - ._ - - 

: 

LA CROSSE EDUCATION ASS'XIATION, : 
. . 

Complainant, f 
. . 

vs. e . 
: 

CITY OF LA CROSSE, EOARD OF EDUCATION : 
OF THE LA CROSSE AREA PUBLIC SCHOOLS, : 
JOINT DISTRICT NO. 5, : 

Case XXIV 
No. 22248 MP-800 
Decision No. 15949-A 

Respondent. : 
: - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - . . - m. - - - 

ORDER DENYING !'lOTION TO 
NAKE MORE DEFINITE AND CEmAIN - -- 

Lacrosse Education Association, herein Association, having on 
Xovember 17, 1977, filed a complaint of prohibited practices with the 
Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission: and the Commission having 
appointed Thomas L. Yaegor, a member of the Commission's staff, to act 
as Examiner in the matter; and the City of Lacrosse, Board of 
Education of the Lacrosse Area Public Schools, Joint District No. 5, 
herein District having on December 14, 1977, filed a motion to make 
the complaint more definite and certain: and the Association having 
objected to granting said motion: and the Examiner having considered 
the matter; 

NOW, THEREPOPE, it is 

OPDERED 

That the motion to make the complaint more definite and certain 
in the above-entitled matter be, and the same hereby is denied. 

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin this ,ti day of January, 1978. 

WISCONSIN EKE'LOYMENT RELATIONS COE'MtSSION 

By ' 'I...- 
Thomas L. Ya 

No. 15949-A 



.- 

LA CEOSSF: ~jxltg!. JT. SCHOOL DIST. NO. 5, XXIV, CeCiSiOn NO. 15949-A -_L-- - -e--e. 
MXOR~I'!DU~l ACCOElPANYIMG O??DER DENYIKG ---. l"lOTION TO I'QKE MORE DEFINITE AND CER!i!AT'F? -.-I_--- 

The District moved that the complaint be made more definite 
and certain in several respects. The %ssociation opposed granting 
said motion because said motion was not timely filed in accordance 
with Commission rules, and in any event, the complaint is sufficiently 
specific to allow th e District to either admit or deny the allegations 
contained thorein. 

Wis. kdm. Code section EW3 12.03(3) provides: 

"(3) MOTION TO IHAKE COMPLAI!TT M@PE DEFINITE AND C!EP.TF.IN. 
If a complaint is alleged to &a so indefinite as to hamper 
the respondent or any other party in the preparation of its 
answer to the complaint such party may, within 5 days after 
the service of the complaint, by motion request the commission 
to order the complainan t to file a statement supplying specified 
information to make the complaint more definite and certain." 

Herein, the complaint v?as served upon the District's Clerk by certified 
mail not later than Uovem&r 30, 1977. The District filed the subject 
motion on December 14, 1977. The elapsed time from service of the 
complaint excluding November 30, and Saturdays, Sundays and legal 
holidays L/ until receipt of the subject motion is ten (10) days. 

While Wis. Adm. Code Section 12.03(3) provides for a five day period 
within which to file a motion to make more definite and certain, the instant 
complaint was sarv,+! urn the District by mail. Where this is the case, 
and the initial five (5) day period has not been extended and a date certain 
for filing said nlotion has not been established, Wis. Admin. Code 
section ERB 10.08(2), requires that three (3) days be added to the 
prescribed period for filing of said motion. Applying that 
requirement herein extends to eight (8) days the time which 
the District had to file a motion to make more definite and certain. 
Xonatheless, as noted earlier herein, the subject motion was not 
filed g/ with the commission until the 10th day and, therefore, it is 
untimely. 

Dated at Hadison, Wisconsin this day of January, 1978. 

WISCONSIN EI~IPLC?YP?ENT MZLATIONS COk?J!ISSION 

.----e-e---. 

L/ Wis. Adnin. Code Section EP! 10.08(l) provides that in computing 
any period of time prescribed by the rules where said period of 
time‘.is less than seven (7) days, intermediate Saturdays, Sundays 
and legal holidays are to be exclude'= from said computation. 

2/ Wis . Adm. Code section E?.B 10.08(4) provides that filing is 
complete "upon actual receipt at the place specified for such 
receipt." 
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